

City of Pensacola

Memorandum

File #: 19-00319 City Council 7/18/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council President Andy Terhaar

SUBJECT:

APPOINTMENT - WESTSIDE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT BOARD

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council appoint one individual to the Westside Community Redevelopment Board that is either a redevelopment area resident, member of an area neighborhood association or owner or operator of a business located in the redevelopment area, to fill an unexpired term ending January 31, 2021.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The Westside Community Redevelopment Board was established pursuant to the requirements of Florida Statute 163.2517(2)(a) and (b) regarding a neighborhood participation process that provides for the ongoing involvement of stakeholder groups in urban infill and redevelopment areas.

The Westside Community Redevelopment Board shall have the following authority and duties:

- (a) To prepare and recommend to the City Council five-year implementation plans for the implementation of the Westside Community Redevelopment Action Plan.
- (b) To prepare and recommend to the City Council an annual list of projects for funding from the Westside Community Redevelopment Trust Fund.
- (c) To monitor progress in the implementation of the Westside Community Redevelopment Plan and to make an annual report to the City Council on such progress.

The board shall consist of seven (7) members appointed by the City Council. One member shall be a member of City Council, and six (6) members shall be redevelopment area residents, members of area neighborhood associations or owners or operators of businesses located in the redevelopment area. No member shall be a paid employee of the City. Members of the board shall serve for terms of three (3) years or thereafter until their successors are appointed.

PRIOR ACTION:

City Council appoints members to this board every three (3) years.

File #: 19-00319 City Council 7/18/2019

FUNDING:

Budget: N/A

Actual: N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None.

STAFF CONTACT:

Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1) Member List
- 2) Nomination Form Norman Baker
- 3) Application of Interest Norman Baker
- 4) Ballot

PRESENTATION: No